

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE RITZ-CARLTON DEVELOPMENT  
COMPANY, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KRISHNA NARAYAN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF HAWAII

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOMEBUILDERS,  
AND THE AMERICAN RESORT DEVELOPMENT  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
WARREN POSTMAN  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC  
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 243-9423  
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

JAMES G. RIZZO  
DAVID S. JAFFE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF HOME BUILDERS  
1201 15<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 266-8200

ROBERT G. CLEMENTS  
JUSTIN J. VERMUTH  
AMERICAN RESORT DEVELOPMENT  
ASSOCIATION  
1201 15<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 371-6700

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 11, 2017

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Hawaii Supreme Court’s Decision Patently Violates The FAA .....	8
A. The Decision Below Singles Out Arbitration Agreements For Disfavored Treatment In Contravention Of The FAA’s Equal-Footing Principle.....	9
B. The Decision Below Runs Afoul Of The Liberal Federal Policies In Favor Of Arbitration And Arbitration Agreements .....	14
II. Because State-Court Fidelity To Federal Arbitration Law Is Of Paramount Importance, Summary Reversal Is Warranted.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ai v. Frank Huff Agency</i> , 607 P.2d 1304 (Haw. 1980).....	11, 12
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	1, 8
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	7, 14
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....	8, 16
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	8, 17
<i>COMSAT Corp. v. National Science Found.</i> , 190 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	4, 5
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	4, 10

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gabriel v. Island Pac. Acad., Inc.</i> , 140 Haw. 325 (2017) .....	12
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	8
<i>Horne v. USDA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) .....	2
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v.</i> <i>Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017) .....	10, 12, 13
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) .....	8, 17
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr. Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) .....	8, 16, 17
<i>McDonald v. City of West Branch, Mich.</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984) .....	15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v.</i> <i>Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	14-15
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v.</i> <i>Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Murr v. State of Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	2
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oblix, Inc. v. Winiecki</i> , 374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013).....	1
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	6, 9, 10, 14
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	9, 15, 18
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	2
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	8
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981).....	17
<i>Secs. Indus. Ass’n v. Connolly</i> , 883 F.2d 1114, 1119-20 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	10, 18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	2
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	6
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	7, 9, 15

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2 .....	16
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	9, 10
1 Thomas H. Oehmke & Joan M. Brovins, Commercial Arbitration § 10:55 (Supp. 2015).....	15
3 Ian R. MacNeil <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Arbitration Law</i> § 34.1 (1997) .....	15
4 Hon. Paul A. Crotty & Robert E. Crotty, Business and Commercial Litigation in Federal Courts § 48:32 (3d ed. Supp. 2014).....	15-16
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , No. 14-462, Tr. of Oral Arg. (Oct. 6, 2015).....	17
Eugene Gressman <i>et al.</i> , Supreme Court Practice 350 (9th ed. 2007) .....	17
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
